LABORERS' AND RETIREMENT BOARD EMPLOYEES' ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND OF CHICAGO

FUNDING RESOLUTION FOR THE YEAR 2025

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Illinois Pension Code, and specifically 40 ILCS 5/11-169(b), as amended, the Retirement Board ("Board") of the Laborers' and Retirement Board Employees' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago ("Fund") is required to certify the amount of City of Chicago ("City) contributions required under Article 11 for which the City shall levy a property tax in the following year; and

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-2-3, as amended, provides that the City's budget shall include appropriations for "the taxes levied for the purposes of the reserves provided for in the Illinois Pension Code" and that the budget shall include "an amount estimated to be sufficient to cover the loss and cost of collecting taxes to be levied for that fiscal year"; and

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-3-1, as amended, provides that in ascertaining the property tax rate for the City, the county clerk shall add to the amount of the tax levied for the Fund an amount to cover the loss and cost of collecting the tax; and

WHEREAS, the City's actuarially determined contribution to the Fund for the payment year 2026 [under GASB Statement Nos. 67 and 68] is \$172,308,748, based on the Fund's December 31, 2023 actuarial valuation and based on the provisions of Article 11 in effect on that date; and

WHEREAS, the City's required annual contribution to the Fund for the payment year 2026 under 40 ILCS 5/11-169(a-5) is \$136,089,914, which equals the sum of the net employer normal cost plus a level percent of payroll amortization of the unfunded liability needed to attain a 90 percent funded ratio by 2058 on an open group basis;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of an Act of the General Assembly of Illinois, approved March 18, 1963, in force July 1, 1963, entitled "The Illinois Pension Code," as amended, the Retirement Board of the Laborers' and Retirement Board Employees' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago hereby certifies that the sum required to be contributed by the City for the purposes of this Fund in payment year 2026, which corresponds to tax year 2025, in accordance with the provision of providing revenue for the Annuity and Benefit Fund is \$136,089,914, which shall not be reduced due to loss or cost of collections associated with the property tax.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary be instructed to submit a copy of this Resolution to the city council.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Retirement Board of the Laborers' and Retirement Board Employees' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago, at a Board meeting held on June 18, 2024, at which meeting a quorum of the said Board was present and voting.

Secretary

The Retirement Board

Michael R Which